2012, but earlier implementation is encouraged. The effect of this early implementation
is reported as a restatement of beginning fund net assets for the fiscal year June 30,
2011.  Comparative financial statements for that year have been adjusted to apply the
new requirements retrospectively.

MONTANA HIGHER EDUCATION STUDENT ASSISTANCE CORPORATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2012

-19-

NOTE 1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

New GAAP Implementation (Continued):
The financial statements for fiscal year ended June 30, 2011 have been restated to
adjust the activity related to deferred bond issuance and loan acquisition costs.
Beginning fund net assets have been reduced by $33,472,257 for net balances of
$23,638,202 in bond issuance costs and $9,834,055 in loan acquisition costs carried
forward as deferred assets from June 30, 2010.  In addition, the net deferred asset
balances and amortized expenses previously reported for June 30, 2011 have been
adjusted to reflect this change.  The following financial statement line items for fiscal
year 2011 were affected by the change in accounting principle (in thousands):

Balance Sheet June 30, 2011:
As Originally

Reported As Adjusted
Effect

of Change
Unrestricted prepaid costs, net $   131 $   9 $   (122)
Restricted prepaid costs, net 19,117 - (19,117)
Deferred bond issuance costs, net   9,194   -   (9,194)
  Total $28,442 $   9 $(28,433)

Restricted net assets $19,350 $   233 (19,117)
Unrestricted net assets   21,505   12,189   (9,316)
  Total $40,855 $12,422 $(28,433)

Statement of Revenue, Expense and Change in Fund Net Assets June 30,
2011:

As Originally
Reported As Adjusted

Effect
of Change

Amortization of bond issuance costs $   639 $   - $   (639)
Loan fees   14,622   10,222   (4,400)
Operating income impact of items $ 15,261 $ 10,222 $  (5,039)

Fund net assets, beginning of year $25,963 $(7,509) $(33,472)

Reclassifications:
Other reclassifications unrelated to the restatement described above were made to the
2011 financial statements in order to conform to the 2012 presentation.  These
reclassifications had no effect on net assets, total assets or increase in net assets
previously reported.

MONTANA HIGHER EDUCATION STUDENT ASSISTANCE CORPORATION
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2012

-20-

NOTE 2. INVESTMENTS

Since the restricted funds are governed by bond indentures, the Corporation adheres to
the requirements specified within the bond indenture for investment activity of those